

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-810 (RBW)

JASON LEOPOLD, BUZZFEED, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-957 (RBW)

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS
IN WASHINGTON AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CONOR M. SHAW

cshaw@citizensforethics.org

(D.C. Bar No. 1032074)

ANNE L. WEISMANN

aweismann@citizensforethics.org

(D.C. Bar No. 298190)

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics
in Washington

1101 K St. NW, Suite 201

Washington, D.C. 20005

T: (202) 408-5565

F: (202) 588-5020

Counsel for *Amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Report Explains Final Prosecution and Declination Decisions Made by the
 Special Counsel..... 2

 A. Acting Attorney General Rod Rosenstein’s order appointing Special Counsel
 Robert Mueller gave him authority to make final prosecutorial decisions..... 2

 B. Special Counsel Mueller submitted a report pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c)
 at the conclusion of his investigation explaining the prosecution or declination
 decisions that the Special Counsel had previously reached..... 4

 C. The Attorney General did not invoke 28 C.F.R. § 600.9(a)(3) to overrule any
 of the investigative, prosecution, or declination decisions made by the Special
 Counsel. 6

 II. Because the Report Issued by the Special Counsel Contains His Final Decisions
 It Is Not Subject to the Deliberative Process Privilege..... 7

 A. The deliberative process privilege only applies to documents that are
 pre-decisional and deliberative. 7

 B. The Report is not predecisional because it was finalized and submitted *after*
 the prosecution and declination decisions the Report explains. 8

 C. The Report’s explanations of prosecution and declination decisions are not
 deliberative..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010) .. 10

Blakeney v. FBI, No. 17-CV-2288 (BAH), 2019 WL 450678 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2019) 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7, 8, 14, 16

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 13

Gov't Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 852 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Heggestad v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 10, 12, 15

In re Grand Jury Investigation, 315 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7

Jackson v. U.S. Attorneys Office, Dist. of N.J., 293 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003) 10

Jimenez v. FBI, 938 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1996) 11

N. L. R. B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Performance Coal Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 847 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC, 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018), *appeal dismissed*, No. 18-3061, 2018 WL 5115521 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2018) 4

United States v. Internet Research Agency, No. 18-cr-32 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) 4

United States v. Manafort, 312 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4

United States v. Manafort, 321 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Va. 2018) 4

Vaughn v. Rosen, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 15, 16

Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 510..... 2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 515..... 12
28 U.S.C. § 515(a) 2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 7

Regulations

28 C.F.R § 600.6..... 3
28 C.F.R § 600.7(b) 3, 14
28 C.F.R § 600.8(c)..... 4
28 C.F.R § 600.9(a)(3)..... 4, 6, 7
28 C.F.R §§ 600.4-600.10..... 3, 12
